No. DIT-F (35)-3/2006-
Government of Himachal Pradesh
Directorate of Information Technology

From

The Secretary (IT) to the
Government of HP

To

=

All the Administrative Secretaries to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

All the MDs/CEOQOs of Boards/Corporations

All the Heads of the Departments

All Universities, Tribunals, Courts, Commissions
All the Divisional Commissioners

All the Deputy Commissioners

in Himachal Pradesh

Secretary, HP Vidhan Sabha

Registrar General, HP High Court

oA WN

© N

Dated: Shimla-2, the 29" December, 2006

Subject: -  Himachal Pradesh Government Plan for Mobile Phones

Sir,

| have been directed to refer to this office letter no. DIT-F(35)-3/2006-
2942-3118 dated 06.10.2006 on the above mentioned subject and to say that it has
been decided to allow 2900 connections for the first Closed User Group (CUG) as
per the breakup given in Annexure-A to this letter. These numbers have been
worked out after considering number of Class | to 111 employees (as per Employees’
Census dated 31.03.05 conducted by Economics & Statistics Department) in
conjunction with functional requirement. The Head of Department concerned shall
further devise norms for allowing membership of the first CUG or authorize
individual applicants for availing this membership. BSNL shall entertain an
application only on the basis of such an authorization or norms issued by the
concerned Head of Department. For instance, the Engineer-in-Chief PWD may
decide that all officers to the rank of Assistant Engineer and above (working or

retired) are permitted to subscribe to the first CUG. He would also give Telecom



District-wise breakup (Shimla, Solan, Mandi, Kullu, Hamirpur and Dharamshala) of
the total number earmarked for PWD. The competent authorities in Telecom
Districts can then issue connections in the first CUG for the officers of specified
rank up to the limit for that Telecom District on first-come-first-serve basis. As an
alternative, the Head of Department may authorize and officer in his office to give
individual-wise authorization.

Similarly, 1100 numbers are being kept for Public Sector Undertakings
and other Autonomous Bodies as per breakup given in Annexure-B. Similar
procedure for authorization as above shall be followed in this case also. If the
numbers earmarked for a particular department/ organization are not utilized within
a reasonable period (say 4-5 months) and there is a demand for additional allocation
in another department/ organization re-allocation of numbers will be got done and
an amended break-up will be issued.

It is clarified that no such restriction currently exists in the second CUG
started after 20.10.2006.

Yours faithfully,

Special Secretary (IT) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst no. As above Dated: 29.12.06

Copy forwarded for Information and further necessary action with

reference to telephonic discussion held with them:

1. The Chief General Manager, BSNL, SDA Complex, Block No.11,
Kasumpti, Shimla-9.

2. The General Manager (BD & NC), BSNL, SDA Complex, Block No.11,
Kasumpti, Shimla-9.

Special Secretary (IT) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh



Annexure-A

Departmentwise Breakup for First CUG

Sl. No Name of Department No. of Connections
1 2 3
1|Agriculture 60
2/ Animal Husbandary 50
3 Ayurveda 50
4 Civil Defence & HG 30
5|/Consolidation 12
6 Cooperation 22
7 Chief Elec Insp 5
8 Districts Admin* 393
9|Eco & Statistics 8
10 Education 304
11 Election 7
12 Enforcement & Vigilance 40
13 Excise & Taxation 35
14 |Fisheries 10
15 Finance
(a)Treasury & Accounts 12
(b) Small Savings 5
(c )Lotteries 5
(d)Treasury 12
(e) Local Audit 3
16 Food and Supplies 20
17 Forest( incl. Soil Conservation) 100
18 Gazetteer 2
19 Governor's Secretariat 10
20 Horticulture 45
21 |Industries 35
22 |Information Tech. 5

23 Bio-Technology
24 Institution of Public Admn.

25 Irrigation & Public Health 150
26 Judiciary 80
27 Prosecution 40
28 Labour & Employment 35
29 Language & Culture 6
30 Medical & Family Welfare 220
31 Medical College 42
32 Mountaineering Institute 3
33 Panchyati Raj 35
34 |Planning 4
35 Police 340

36 Printing & Stationary 8



xii)

37 Prisons

38 Public Relations

39 Public Service Commission
40 Public Works B&R

41 Revenue Including Relief and Rehabilion

42 Rural dev

43 Secretariat

44 |Settlement

45 Sainik Welfare

46 |Science & Technology

47|Tourism

48 Transport

49 Tribal Development

50 Town & Country Planning

51 Technical Education

52 Urban Local Body

53 Vidhan Sabha

54 Social & Women Welfare

55/Youth Ser & Sports

56 Tribunal

57 Lokayukta

58 Backward Class Commission

59 Consumer Forum

60 ElectionCommission

61 Service Selection Board

62 State women commission
TOTAL

* Districtwise Detail

Bilaspur
Chamba
Hamirpur

Kangra at Dharamshala
Kinnaur

Kullu

Lahaul & Spiti
Mandi

Shimla

Sirmour at Nahan
Solan

Una

33
33
33
50
20
30
15
40
40
33
33
33
393

12
15

200
33
65
80
23

15
12

10
16
15
50
45

12
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Sr.No.

1

Board/Corporationwise Breakup for First CUG

Name of the Corporations

2
1 /Agro Industrial packaging India Ltd.

2 Agro Industries corpn.

3 Ex-servicemen Welfare Corpn.

4|H.P. Financial Corpn.

5|Forest corpn.
6 General Industries Corpn.
7 SCIST Dev. Corporation, Solan
8 State Env.Protection & Pollution Control Board,
9 State Coop Dev Fed (HIMCOFED)
10 State Coop.Marketing & Consumers Fed (HIMFED)

11 H.P.State Electricity Board, Vidyut Bhawan
12 H.P.State Industrial Dev. Corpn.

13 Small Industries Dev. Corpn.

14 H.P. Road Transport Corpn.

15 H.P.Housing Board & UDA

16 Khadi and Village Industries Board
17 Municipal Corporation

18 State civil supplies Corpn.

19 State Coop Milk Producers Fed.

20 State Council for Sc., Tech & Env
21|H.P.Energy Dev.Agency,Himurja

22 H.P.Education Board
23|H.P.Marketing & Processing Corpn.Ltd.
24 Technical Education Board
25|H.P.State Legal Aid Board

26 HPSEDC Khalini.

27 |Handicraft & Handloom Corpn.

28 State Social welfare Board

29 H.P.Lang.Culture & Arts Academy
30|H.P.Women Dev.Corporation, Shimla
31|H.P.Marketing Board

32 H.P.Minorities Fin. & Dev. Corpn.
33|H.P.Electricity Reguatory Authority
34 H.P.Road & Infrastruture Dev. Corpn.
35H.P.Bus Stand M& DA

Annexure-B

No. of Connections

3
10

10

10
70
10
10
10

10
200
20
10
180
40
20
20
50
10
10
20
30
30

20
30

20
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36/H.P.T.D.C. 50

37 |State Coop.Wool Procurement & Marketing Fed. 5
38|Himachal B.C.fin.& Dev Corporation, Kangra 10
39|H.P.Health Systems Corpn Ltd. 2
40 H.P.subordinate Services Selection Board, Hamirpur 16
41|Dy.Y.S.Parmar University 40
42 H.P.University 50
43| Agriculture University 40

TOTAL:- 1100



