

No. DIT-F (35)-3/2006-
Government of Himachal Pradesh
Directorate of Information Technology

From

**The Secretary (IT) to the
Government of HP**

To

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh**
- 2. All the MDs/CEOs of Boards/Corporations**
- 3. All the Heads of the Departments**
- 4. All Universities, Tribunals, Courts, Commissions**
- 5. All the Divisional Commissioners**
- 6. All the Deputy Commissioners
in Himachal Pradesh**
- 7. Secretary, HP Vidhan Sabha**
- 8. Registrar General, HP High Court**

Dated: Shimla-2, the 29th December, 2006

Subject: - **Himachal Pradesh Government Plan for Mobile Phones**

Sir,

I have been directed to refer to this office letter no. DIT-F(35)-3/2006-2942-3118 dated 06.10.2006 on the above mentioned subject and to say that it has been decided to allow 2900 connections for the first Closed User Group (CUG) as per the breakup given in **Annexure-A** to this letter. These numbers have been worked out after considering number of Class I to III employees (as per Employees' Census dated 31.03.05 conducted by Economics & Statistics Department) in conjunction with functional requirement. The Head of Department concerned shall further devise norms for allowing membership of the first CUG or authorize individual applicants for availing this membership. BSNL shall entertain an application only on the basis of such an authorization or norms issued by the concerned Head of Department. For instance, the Engineer-in-Chief PWD may decide that all officers to the rank of Assistant Engineer and above (working or retired) are permitted to subscribe to the first CUG. He would also give Telecom

District-wise breakup (Shimla, Solan, Mandi, Kullu, Hamirpur and Dharamshala) of the total number earmarked for PWD. The competent authorities in Telecom Districts can then issue connections in the first CUG for the officers of specified rank up to the limit for that Telecom District on first-come-first-serve basis. As an alternative, the Head of Department may authorize an officer in his office to give individual-wise authorization.

Similarly, 1100 numbers are being kept for Public Sector Undertakings and other Autonomous Bodies as per breakup given in **Annexure-B**. Similar procedure for authorization as above shall be followed in this case also. If the numbers earmarked for a particular department/ organization are not utilized within a reasonable period (say 4-5 months) and there is a demand for additional allocation in another department/ organization re-allocation of numbers will be got done and an amended break-up will be issued.

It is clarified that no such restriction currently exists in the second CUG started after 20.10.2006.

Yours faithfully,

**Special Secretary (IT) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh**

Endst no. As above

Dated: 29.12.06

Copy forwarded for Information and further necessary action with reference to telephonic discussion held with them:

1. The Chief General Manager, BSNL, SDA Complex, Block No.11, Kasumti, Shimla-9.
2. The General Manager (BD & NC), BSNL, SDA Complex, Block No.11, Kasumti, Shimla-9.

**Special Secretary (IT) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh**

Departmentwise Breakup for First CUG		
Sl. No	Name of Department	No. of Connections
1	2	3
1	Agriculture	60
2	Animal Husbandry	50
3	Ayurveda	50
4	Civil Defence & HG	30
5	Consolidation	12
6	Cooperation	22
7	Chief Elec Insp	5
8	Districts Admin*	393
9	Eco & Statistics	8
10	Education	304
11	Election	7
12	Enforcement & Vigilance	40
13	Excise & Taxation	35
14	Fisheries	10
15	Finance	
	(a)Treasury & Accounts	12
	(b) Small Savings	5
	(c)Lotteries	5
	(d)Treasury	12
	(e) Local Audit	3
16	Food and Supplies	20
17	Forest(incl. Soil Conservation)	100
18	Gazetteer	2
19	Governor's Secretariat	10
20	Horticulture	45
21	Industries	35
22	Information Tech.	5
23	Bio-Technology	3
24	Institution of Public Admn.	5
25	Irrigation & Public Health	150
26	Judiciary	80
27	Prosecution	40
28	Labour & Employment	35
29	Language & Culture	6
30	Medical & Family Welfare	220
31	Medical College	42
32	Mountaineering Institute	3
33	Panchyati Raj	35
34	Planning	4
35	Police	340
36	Printing & Stationary	8

37	Prisons	12
38	Public Relations	15
39	Public Service Commission	5
40	Public Works B&R	200
41	Revenue Including Relief and Rehabilion	33
42	Rural dev	65
43	Secretariat	80
44	Settlement	23
45	Sainik Welfare	5
46	Science & Technology	1
47	Tourism	15
48	Transport	12
49	Tribal Development	2
50	Town & Country Planning	10
51	Technical Education	16
52	Urban Local Body	15
53	Vidhan Sabha	50
54	Social & Women Welfare	45
55	Youth Ser & Sports	5
56	Tribunal	12
57	Lokayukta	5
58	Backward Class Commission	4
59	Consumer Forum	4
60	ElectionCommission	2
61	Service Selection Board	8
62	State women commission	5
TOTAL		2900

* Districtwise Detail		
i)	Bilaspur	33
ii)	Chamba	33
iii)	Hamirpur	33
iv)	Kangra at Dharamshala	50
v)	Kinnaur	20
vi)	Kullu	30
vii)	Lahaul & Spiti	15
viii)	Mandi	40
ix)	Shimla	40
x)	Sirmour at Nahan	33
xi)	Solan	33
xii)	Una	33
		393

Board/Corporationwise Breakup for First CUG		Annexure-B
Sr.No.	Name of the Corporations	No. of Connections
1	2	3
1	Agro Industrial packaging India Ltd.	10
2	Agro Industries corpн.	10
3	Ex-servicemen Welfare Corpн.	3
4	H.P. Financial Corpн.	10
5	Forest corpн.	70
6	General Industries Corpн.	10
7	SC/ST Dev. Corporation, Solan	10
8	State Env.Protection & Pollution Control Board,	10
9	State Coop Dev Fed (HIMCOFED)	2
10	State Coop.Marketing & Consumers Fed (HIMFED)	10
11	H.P.State Electricity Board, Vidyut Bhawan	200
12	H.P.State Industrial Dev. Corpн.	20
13	Small Industries Dev. Corpн.	10
14	H.P. Road Transport Corpн.	180
15	H.P.Housing Board & UDA	40
16	Khadi and Village Industries Board	20
17	Municipal Corporation	20
18	State civil supplies Corpн.	50
19	State Coop Milk Producers Fed.	10
20	State Council for Sc., Tech & Env	10
21	H.P.Energy Dev.Agency,Himurja	20
22	H.P.Education Board	30
23	H.P.Marketng & Processing Corpн.Ltd.	30
24	Technical Education Board	5
25	H.P.State Legal Aid Board	3
26	HPSEDC Khalini.	5
27	Handicraft & Handloom Corpн.	20
28	State Social welfare Board	30
29	H.P.Lang.Culture & Arts Academy	5
30	H.P.Women Dev.Corporation, Shimla	3
31	H.P.Marketng Board	20
32	H.P.Minorities Fin. & Dev. Corpн.	2
33	H.P.Electricity Reguatory Authority	3
34	H.P.Road & Infrastruture Dev. Corpн.	3
35	H.P.Bus Stand M& DA	3

36	H.P.T.D.C.	50
37	State Coop.Wool Procurement & Marketing Fed.	5
38	Himachal B.C.fin.& Dev Corporation, Kangra	10
39	H.P.Health Systems Corp Ltd.	2
40	H.P.subordinate Services Selection Board, Hamirpur	16
41	Dy. Y.S.Parmar University	40
42	H.P.University	50
43	Agriculture University	40
	TOTAL:-	1100